

Important safety information

Thank you for purchasing an original BlackBerry accessory. Before you use your BlackBerry accessory, please read the *Safety and Product Information* booklet that came with your BlackBerry device and that is located at www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

This charging accessory is designed for BlackBerry devices only and is not intended for use with other handheld devices. Improper use might invalidate any warranty and might be dangerous.

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or malfunction, do not expose this charging accessory at any time to water, rain, moisture, explosive fumes, or sustained temperatures above 30°C while in use. Do not use this charging accessory outside. Keep the charging accessory a safe distance away from heat sources. Only use with batteries that are approved by Research In Motion and that are designed for use with this accessory.

Handle this charging accessory with care. Do not disassemble, attempt to repair, crush, puncture or otherwise misuse the charging accessory. Do not use if the charging accessory appears damaged. Keep the charging accessory out of the reach of children. Store the charging accessory in a safe place while it is being used. Do not clean the charging accessory while it is connected to a power outlet. Clean the charging accessory only with a soft dry cloth.

Use the charging accessory only with the type of power source indicated on the marking label. Before using any power supply, verify that the mains voltage is in accordance with the voltage printed on the power supply. Do not overload power outlets, extension cords, or convenience receptacles as this might result in a risk of fire or electric shock. To reduce the risk of damage to the cord or the plug, pull the plug rather than the cord when you disconnect the charging accessory from the power outlet or convenience receptacle.

Unplug the charging accessory during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Do not use your BlackBerry device while driving unless you are permitted by law to use the BlackBerry device in hands-free mode. Using your BlackBerry device while driving could put you and others at greater risk of an accident causing serious injury, death, or property loss.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. All rights reserved. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion®, and related trademarks, names and logos are the property of Research In Motion Limited and are registered and/or used in the U.S. and countries around the world. RIM assumes no responsibility for any typographical, technical, or other inaccuracies, errors or omissions in this documentation.

Informations de sécurité importantes

Merci d'avoir acheté un accessoire BlackBerry. Avant d'utiliser votre accessoire BlackBerry, lisez le livret *Consignes de sécurité et informations produit* qui a été fourni avec votre terminal BlackBerry et que vous pouvez également consulter à l'adresse www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Cet accessoire est conçu uniquement pour les terminaux BlackBerry et n'est pas destiné à l'utilisation avec d'autres terminaux mobiles. Une utilisation incorrecte annule toute garantie et peut être dangereuse.

Pour limiter tout risque d'incendie, de choc électrique ou de mauvais fonctionnement, ne mettez jamais cet accessoire en contact avec l'eau, la pluie, l'humidité, des émanations explosives ou des températures constantes au-dessus de 30 °C pendant son utilisation. N'utilisez pas cet accessoire de chargement en extérieur. L'accessoire de chargement doit être éloigné de toute source de chaleur. Utilisez cet accessoire uniquement avec des batteries approuvées par Research In Motion et conçues pour être utilisées avec cet accessoire.

Manipulez cet accessoire de chargement avec soin. Ne démontez pas, n'essayez pas de réparer, n'écrasez pas, ne percez pas ou n'utilisez pas l'accessoire de chargement de manière incorrecte. N'utilisez pas l'accessoire de chargement si celui-ci semble endommagé. Maintenez l'accessoire de chargement hors de la portée d'enfants. Stockez l'accessoire de chargement dans un lieu sûr lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Ne nettoyez pas l'accessoire de chargement lorsque celui-ci est connecté à une source d'alimentation. Ne nettoyez l'accessoire de chargement qu'avec un chiffon doux et sec.

Utilisez l'accessoire de chargement uniquement avec la source d'alimentation indiquée sur l'étiquette. Avant d'utiliser le terminal, vérifiez que la tension du secteur correspond à la tension d'entrée imprimée sur le bloc d'alimentation. Ne surchargez pas les prises secteur, les rallonges électriques ou les prises électriques, un incendie ou un choc électrique risquerait en effet de se produire. Pour éviter d'endommager le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise, il est recommandé de tirer sur la prise et non sur le cordon au moment de débrancher l'appareil d'une prise électrique ou d'une rallonge.

Débranchez l'accessoire de chargement pendant les orages ou s'il reste inutilisé pendant longtemps.

N'utilisez pas votre terminal BlackBerry au volant à moins que vous ne soyez autorisé par la loi à utiliser le terminal BlackBerry en mode mains libres. L'utilisation de votre terminal BlackBerry au volant pourrait vous exposer, ainsi que d'autres personnes, à un accident pouvant avoir pour conséquences des blessures graves, la mort ou la perte de propriété.

©2012 Research In Motion Limited. Tous droits réservés. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion®, ainsi que les marques commerciales, noms et logos associés, sont la propriété de Research In Motion Limited et sont déposés et/ou utilisés aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays du monde. RIM décline toute responsabilité en cas d'erreur ou d'oubli typographique, technique ou autre inexactitude contenue dans ce document.

Importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza

Grazie per aver acquistato un accessorio BlackBerry originale. Prima di utilizzare l'accessorio BlackBerry, leggere attentamente l'opuscolo *Informazioni sul prodotto e sulla sicurezza* fornito con il dispositivo BlackBerry e disponibile per la consultazione sul sito www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Questo accessorio di ricarica è stato progettato per essere utilizzato esclusivamente con i dispositivi BlackBerry e non con altri dispositivi portatili. L'utilizzo improprio può rendere nulla la garanzia e può essere pericoloso.

Per ridurre il rischio di incendi, scosse elettriche o malfunzionamenti, evitare sempre l'esposizione dell'accessorio di ricarica ad acqua, pioggia, umidità, polveri esplosive o temperature costantemente superiori ai 30 °C durante l'uso. Non utilizzare l'accessorio di ricarica all'esterno. Tenere l'accessorio di ricarica a debita distanza lontano dalle fonti di calore. Utilizzare esclusivamente con batterie approvate da Research In Motion e progettate per l'uso con questo accessorio.

Maneggiare l'accessorio di ricarica con cura. Non smontare, cercare di riparare, urtare, forare o utilizzare l'accessorio di ricarica in modo improprio. Non utilizzare l'accessorio di ricarica se danneggiato. Tenere l'accessorio di ricarica fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Posizionare l'accessorio di ricarica in un luogo sicuro durante l'utilizzo. Non pulire l'accessorio di ricarica mentre è collegato a una presa di corrente. Pulire l'accessorio di ricarica solo con un panno asciutto e morbido.

Utilizzare l'accessorio di ricarica esclusivamente con il tipo di alimentazione indicato sull'etichetta di contrassegno. Prima di utilizzare l'alimentatore, accertarsi che la tensione di rete sia conforme alla tensione di alimentazione riportata sull'alimentatore. Non sovraccaricare prese di corrente, cavi di prolunga o prese multiple, in quanto questo può comportare il rischio di incendi o di scosse elettriche. Per ridurre il rischio di danneggiamento del cavo o della presa, disconnettere l'accessorio di ricarica da qualsiasi tipo di presa tirando la spina anziché il cavo.

Scolligare l'accessorio di ricarica durante i temporali o durante un lungo periodo di inutilizzo.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo BlackBerry durante la guida a meno che non sia autorizzato per legge l'uso del dispositivo BlackBerry in modalità vivavoce. L'uso del dispositivo BlackBerry durante la guida potrebbe comportare un maggiore rischio di incidenti in grado di causare lesioni gravi, morte o danni a proprietà.

©2012 Research In Motion Limited. Tutti i diritti riservati. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® e i relativi marchi, nomi e logo sono di proprietà di Research In Motion Limited e sono registrati e/o utilizzati negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi. RIM non si assume alcuna responsabilità per errori tipografici, tecnici o per altre imprecisioni, errori od omissioni presenti nella documentazione.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Kauf eines Originalzubehörs von BlackBerry entschieden haben. Bevor Sie Ihr BlackBerry-Zubehör verwenden, lesen Sie bitte die *Sicherheitsinformationsbroschüre*, die Ihrem BlackBerry-Gerät beiliegt und auch unter dem folgenden Link zu finden ist: www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Dieses Ladezubehör wurde ausschließlich für BlackBerry-Geräte entworfen. Es ist nicht zur Verwendung mit anderen tragbaren Geräten gedacht. Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen und kann gefährlich sein.

Um der Gefahr von Feuer, Stromschlägen und Fehlfunktionen vorzubeugen, setzen Sie dieses Ladezubehör niemals Regen, Feuchtigkeit, explosiven Chemikalien oder dauerhaft Temperaturen über 30°C aus. Verwenden Sie dieses Ladezubehör nicht im Freien. Bewahren Sie das Ladezubehör in sicherer Entfernung zu Wärmequellen auf. Verwenden Sie das Zubehör nur mit Akkus, die von Research In Motion genehmigt und für die Verwendung mit diesem Zubehör entworfen wurden.

Behandeln Sie dieses Ladezubehör mit Vorsicht. Das Ladezubehör darf nicht zerlegt, zerdrückt, durchbohrt oder auf andere Art unsachgemäß behandelt werden. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Ladezubehör zu reparieren. Verwenden Sie das Ladezubehör nicht, wenn es beschädigt zu sein scheint. Bewahren Sie das Ladezubehör außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Bewahren Sie das Ladezubehör in einem sicheren Ort auf, während es verwendet wird. Reinigen Sie das Ladezubehör nicht, während es mit einer Steckdose verbunden ist. Reinigen Sie das Ladezubehör nur mit einem trockenen, weichen Tuch.

Verwenden Sie das Ladezubehör nur mit einem auf dem Etikett angegebenen Stromquellentyp. Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung jeglicher Stromquelle sicher, dass die Netzspannung mit den Angaben für die Spannung auf der Stromversorgung übereinstimmt. Vermeiden Sie die Überlastung von Steckdosen, Verlängerungskabeln oder Anschlussbuchsen, da dies zu Feuer und elektrischen Stromschlägen führen kann. Ziehen Sie am Stecker (und nicht am Kabel), wenn Sie das Ladezubehör ausstecken möchten, um eine Beschädigung des Kabels oder Steckers zu vermeiden.

Trennen Sie das Ladezubehör bei Gewitter oder längeren Nutzungspausen von der Stromquelle.

Verwenden Sie Ihr BlackBerry-Gerät nicht während des Fahrens, es sei denn, es ist gesetzlich zulässig, das BlackBerry-Gerät im Freisprechmodus zu verwenden. Die Verwendung Ihres BlackBerry-Geräts während des Fahrens erhöht das Risiko eines Unfalls für Sie und andere und kann zu schweren oder tödlichen Verletzungen oder Vermögensschäden führen.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® und die zugehörigen Marken, Namen und Logos sind Eigentum von Research In Motion Limited und sind in den USA und weiteren Ländern weltweit als Marken eingetragen und/oder werden dort als Marken verwendet. RIM übernimmt keine Haftung für typografische, technische oder anderweitige Ungenauigkeiten, Fehler oder Auslassungen in dieser Dokumentation.

Información de seguridad importante

Gracias por adquirir un accesorio BlackBerry original. Antes de utilizar el accesorio BlackBerry, consulte el folleto sobre *información del producto y de seguridad*, proporcionado junto con el dispositivo BlackBerry y que se puede encontrar en www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Este accesorio de carga está diseñado sólo para dispositivos BlackBerry y no está pensado para su uso con otros dispositivos portátiles. El uso inadecuado podría invalidar cualquier garantía y podría resultar peligroso.

Para reducir el riesgo de fuego, de descarga eléctrica o funcionamiento incorrecto, no acerque el accesorio en ningún momento al agua, lluvia, humedad, gases explosivos o temperaturas continuas por encima de los 30 °C. No utilice este accesorio de carga en exteriores. Mantenga el accesorio de carga alejado de fuentes de calor. Utilícese solo con baterías aprobadas por Research In Motion y que estén diseñadas para utilizarse con este accesorio.

Trate el accesorio de carga con cuidado. No desmonte, intente reparar, aplaste, perfore ni utilice de forma incorrecta el accesorio de carga. No utilice el accesorio de carga si está dañado. Mantenga el accesorio de carga fuera del alcance de los niños. Guarde el accesorio de carga en un lugar seguro cuando no se utilice. No limpie el accesorio de carga mientras esté conectado a una toma de corriente. Limpie el accesorio de carga solo con un trapo suave y seco.

Utilice solo los accesorios de carga del tipo de fuente de alimentación indicado en la etiqueta de marca. Antes de utilizar un sistema de alimentación determinado, compruebe que la tensión especificada en el mismo coincide con la tensión de red. No sobrecargue los enchufes, los alargadores o las tomas de corriente, ya que existe el riesgo de que se produzca un incendio o una descarga eléctrica. Para reducir el riesgo de dañar el cable o el enchufe, tire del enchufe y no del cable cuando proceda a desconectar el accesorio de carga de la toma de corriente.

Desconecte el accesorio de carga durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante períodos prolongados.

No utilice el dispositivo BlackBerry mientras conduce a menos que tenga permitido por ley el uso del dispositivo BlackBerry en modo de manos libres. Si utiliza el dispositivo BlackBerry al conducir puede exponerse usted o a los demás a un mayor riesgo de accidente provocando lesiones graves, la muerte o la pérdida de propiedad.

©2012 Research In Motion Limited. Todos los derechos reservados. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® y las marcas comerciales, nombres y logotipos relacionados son propiedad de Research In Motion Limited y están registrados y/o se utilizan en los EE.UU. y en diferentes países del mundo. RIM no asume ninguna responsabilidad por los errores tipográficos, técnicos o cualquier otra imprecisión, error u omisión contenidos en esta documentación.



MAT-51607-001
PRINTSPEC-130
SWD-20120924160616132

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

Hartelijk dank dat u hebt gekozen voor een origineel BlackBerry-accessoire. Raadpleeg voor u uw BlackBerry-accessoire gebruikt het boekje met *veiligheids- en productinformatie* dat bij uw BlackBerry-toestel is geleverd. Deze informatie kunt u ook vinden op www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Dit oplaadapparaat is alleen ontworpen voor BlackBerry-toestellen en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik met andere handheldtoestellen. Onjuist gebruik kan eventuele garanties ongeldig maken en kan gevaarlijk zijn.

Om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of defecten te verminderen, mag u dit oplaadapparaat nooit blootstellen aan water, regen, vocht, explosieve gassen of aanhoudende temperaturen boven 30°C tijdens gebruik. Gebruik dit oplaadapparaat niet buiten. Houd het oplaadapparaat op een veilige afstand van warmtebronnen. Gebruik alleen batterijen die zijn goedgekeurd door Research In Motion en die zijn ontworpen voor gebruik met dit accessoire.

Ga voorzichtig om met dit oplaadapparaat. U mag het oplaadapparaat niet uit elkaar halen, proberen te herstellen, pletten, doorboren of anderszins onjuist gebruiken. Gebruik het oplaadapparaat niet als het beschadigd lijkt te zijn. Houd het oplaadapparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen. Bewaar het oplaadapparaat op een veilige plaats wanneer het niet wordt gebruikt. Maak het oplaadapparaat niet schoon wanneer het op een stopcontact is aangesloten. Reinig het oplaadapparaat alleen met een droge, zachte doek.

Gebruik het oplaadapparaat alleen met het type voedingsbron dat op het merklabel wordt vermeld. Voordat u een voedingsbron gebruikt, moet u controleren of het voltage van de netstroom overeenkomt met het voltage dat op de voedingsbron wordt vermeld. Overbelast de stopcontacten, verlengsnoeren of stekkerdozen niet, want dit kan brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken. U kunt het risico op schade aan het snoer of de stekker verkleinen, door aan de stekker en niet aan het snoer te trekken wanneer u het oplaadapparaat uit het stopcontact of de stekkerdoos haalt.

Haal het oplaadapparaat uit het stopcontact bij onweer of wanneer u het langere tijd niet gebruikt.

Gebruik uw BlackBerry-toestel niet tijdens het rijden, tenzij het in uw land is toegestaan het BlackBerry-toestel in de handsfree-modus te gebruiken. Als u uw BlackBerry-toestel gebruikt tijdens het rijden, lopen u en anderen een grotere kans op een ongeluk en ernstig lichamelijk letsel, de dood of het verlies van eigendommen.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. Alle rechten voorbehouden. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® en gerelateerde handelsmerken, namen en logo's zijn het eigendom van Research In Motion Limited en zijn gedeponeerd en/of worden gebruikt in de VS en andere landen over de hele wereld. RIM accepteert geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor typfouten, technische onjuistheden of andere onnauwkeurigheden, fouten of omissies in deze documentatie.

Informações importantes sobre segurança

Obrigado por adquirir um acessório BlackBerry original. Antes de usar seu acessório BlackBerry, leia o livreto *Informações sobre o produto e segurança* fornecido com o aparelho BlackBerry e localizado em www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Este acessório de carregamento é projetado apenas para aparelho BlackBerry e não é destinado para uso com outros dispositivos portáteis. O uso impróprio poderá anular a garantia e ser perigoso.

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou mau funcionamento, não exponha, em nenhum momento, este acessório de carregamento a água, chuva, umidade, gases explosivos ou temperaturas acima de 30°C durante seu uso. Não use este acessório de carregamento ao ar livre. Armazene o acessório de carregamento a uma distância segura de fontes de calor. Use somente baterias aprovadas pela Research In Motion e próprias para uso com este acessório.

Manuseie este acessório de carregamento com cuidado. Não desmonte, tente realizar reparos, bata, perfure nem utilize incorretamente o acessório de carregamento. Não use o acessório de carregamento se ele parecer danificado. Mantenha o acessório de carregamento fora do alcance de crianças. Armazene o acessório de carregamento em um lugar seguro quando não estiver em uso. Não limpe o acessório de carregamento enquanto ele estiver conectado a uma tomada. Limpe o acessório de carregamento somente com um pano seco e limpo.

Use o acessório de carregamento somente com o tipo de fonte de alimentação indicado na etiqueta. Antes de usar uma fonte de alimentação, verifique se a tensão da rede elétrica está em conformidade com a tensão indicada na fonte de alimentação. Não sobrecarregue tomadas, extensões ou benjamins, pois isso poderá resultar em risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico. Para reduzir o risco de danos ao fio ou ao plugue, puxe o plugue, e não o fio, ao desconectar o acessório de carregamento da tomada ou do benjamim.

Retire o acessório de carregamento da tomada em caso de relâmpagos ou quando ficar fora de uso por períodos longos.

Não use o aparelho BlackBerry enquanto estiver dirigindo, a não ser que você seja autorizado por lei a usar o modo viva-voz do aparelho BlackBerry. O uso do aparelho BlackBerry ao volante pode apresentar um grande risco de acidente, podendo resultar em perda de propriedade, ferimentos graves ou até mesmo morte.

A © 2012 Research In Motion Limited. Todos os direitos reservados. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® e marcas comerciais, nomes e logotipos relacionados são propriedade da Research In Motion Limited e estão registrados e/ou são usados nos EUA e em vários outros países. RIM não assume nenhuma responsabilidade por erros tipográficos, técnicos, outros de outra natureza encontrados neste documento, incluindo omissões.

Informações de segurança importantes

Obrigado por adquirir um acessório BlackBerry original. Antes de utilizar o seu acessório, BlackBerrypor favor leia o folheto *Informações de segurança e do produto* incluído no seu dispositivoBlackBerrye que pode encontrar em www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

Este acessório de carregamento foi concebido apenas para dispositivos BlackBerry, não devendo ser utilizado com outros dispositivos portáteis. A utilização indevida poderá ser perigosa e invalidar a garantia.

Para reduzir o risco de incêndio, choque elétrico ou avaria, nunca exponha o dispositivo de carregamento a água, chuva, humidade, fumos explosivos ou temperaturas constantes superiores a 30°C durante a utilização do mesmo. Não utilize este acessório de carregamento no exterior. Mantenha este acessório de carregamento a uma distância segura de fontes de calor. Utilize apenas com baterias aprovadas e Research In Motion pensadas para este acessório.

Manuseie o acessório de carregamento cuidadosamente. Não desmonte, tente reparar, esmague, fure ou utilize o acessório de carregamento de forma indevida. Não utilize o acessório de carregamento se este parecer danificado. Mantenha o acessório de carregamento fora do alcance de crianças. Quando estiver a ser utilizado, mantenha o acessório de carregamento num local seguro. Não limpe o acessório de carregamento enquanto este estiver ligado a uma tomada eléctrica. Limpe o acessório de carregamento apenas com um pano seco macio.

Utilize o acessório de carregamento apenas com o tipo de alimentação indicado na etiqueta. Antes de utilizar qualquer fonte de alimentação, verifique se a tensão da corrente eléctrica está de acordo com a tensão impressa na fonte de alimentação. Não sobrecarregue as tomadas eléctricas, as extensões ou os receptáculos de conveniência, porque isto pode resultar num risco de incêndio ou choque eléctrico. Para reduzir o risco de danos no cabo ou na ficha, puxe a ficha em vez do cabo quando desligar o acessório de carregamento da tomada eléctrica ou do receptáculo de conveniência.

Desligue o acessório de carregamento durante as trovoadas ou quando não o utilizar durante um longo período de tempo.

Não utilize o seu dispositivo BlackBerry durante a condução a não ser que lhe seja permitido por lei utilizar o dispositivo BlackBerryem modo de mãos livres. A utilização do dispositivo BlackBerry durante a condução pode colocar o utilizador e terceiros em risco de acidente, causando ferimentos graves, morte ou perda de bens.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. Todos os direitos reservados. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® e as marcas comerciais, nomes e logótipos relacionados são propriedade da Research In Motion Limited e estão registados e/ou utilizados nos E.U.A. e noutros países do mundo. RIM não assume responsabilidade por quaisquer erros tipográficos, técnicos ou quaisquer outras imprecisões, erros ou omissões nesta documentação.

Önemli güvenlik bilgileri

Orijinal BlackBerry aksesuarı satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz. BlackBerry aksesuarınızı kullanmaya başlamadan önce lütfen BlackBerry cihazınızla birlikte gelen ve www.blackberry.com/go/docs adresinde bulunan *Güvenlik ve Ürün Bilgileri* kitapçığını okuyun.

Bu şarj aksesuarı yalnızca BlackBerry cihazları için tasarlanmıştır ve diğer mobil cihazlarla kullanılmamalıdır. Uygun olmayan kullanım, garantiyi geçersiz kılabilir ve tehlikeli olabilir.

Yangın, elektrik çarpması veya arıza riskini azaltmak için bu şarj aksesuarını kesinlikle suya, yağmura, neme, patlayıcı gazlara veya kullanım sırasında sabit 30°C üzerinde sıcaklığa maruz bırakmayın. Şarj aksesuarını açık havada kullanmayın. Şarj aksesuarını ısı kaynaklarından uzak tutun. Yalnızca Research In Motion onaylı ve bu aksesuarla kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmış pilleri kullanın.

Şarj aksesuarını kullanırken dikkatli olun. Şarj aksesuarını demonte etmeyin, onarmaya çalışmayın, parçalamayın, delmeyin veya başka şekilde yanlış kullanmayın. Zarar görmüşse şarj aksesuarını kullanmayın. Şarj aksesuarlarını çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerlerde saklayın. Kullanım sırasında şarj aksesuarını güvenli bir yere koyun. Şarj cihazını güç kaynağına bağlıyken temizlemeyin. Şarj aksesuarını yalnızca yumuşak ve kuru bezle temizleyin.

Şarj aksesuarını yalnızca bilgi etiketinde belirtilen türde güç kaynaklarıyla kullanın. Herhangi bir güç kaynağını kullanmadan önce, şebeke voltajının, güç kaynağı üzerinde belirtilen voltaja uygun olduğunu kontrol edin. Prizlere, uzatma kablolarına ya da grup prizlerine fazla yüklenmeyin; aksi takdirde yangına ya da elektrik çarpmasına neden olabilir. Kabloya ya da fişe zarar gelmesini önlemek için şarj cihazını elektrik ya da grup prizinden çıkarırken kablodan değil fişten çekin.

Fırtınalar sırasında veya uzun bir süre boyunca kullanılmayacaksa şarj aksesuarını prizden çıkarın.

BlackBerry cihazınızı, yasaların izin verdiği şekilde eller serbest modunda kullanmadığımız sürece, araç kullanırken BlackBerry cihazını kullanmayın. Araç kullanırken BlackBerry cihazını kullanmanız, sizi ve başkalarını ciddi yaralanma, ölüm veya maddi kayıplara neden olabilecek risklere maruz bırakabilir.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. Tüm hakları saklıdır. BlackBerry®, RIM®, Research In Motion® ve ilgili ticari markalar, isimler ve logolar Research In Motion Limited'in mülkiyetindedir ve ABD'de ve dünyanın çeşitli ülkelerinde kayıtlıdır ve/veya kullanılmaktadır. RIM belgedeki yazım hatalarından, teknik hatalardan ya da diğer yanlışlıklardan, hatalardan veya atlanmış sözcüklerden dolayı hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmez.

إرشادات السلامة المهمة

شكراً لثرائك لمحق BlackBerry الأصلي. قبل استخدام أكسسوار BlackBerry، يرجى قراءة كتيب*المعلومات حول المنتج والسلامة* المرفق بجهاز BlackBerry والموجود على الموقع www.blackberry.com/go/docs.

إن ملحق الشحن هذا مصمم لأجهزة BlackBerry فقط وهو غير مخصص للاستخدام مع الأجهزة الأخرى المحمولة باليد. قد يؤدي الاستخدام غير الصحيح إلى إبطال أي كفاالة وقد يكون خطيراً.

لتخفيف خطر التعرض للحريق أو الصعق الكهربائي أو التعطيل، لا تعرض ملحق الشحن هذا في أي وقت للماء أو المطر أو الرطوبة أو النخان القابل للتبخير أو حرارة مستمرة تصل إلى 30 درجة مئوية أثناء الاستخدام. لا تستخدم ملحق الشحن هذا في الخارج. احفظ ملحق الشحن في مكان آمن بعيد عن مصادر الحرارة. لا تستخدم سوى البطاريات الموافق عليها من قبل Research In Motion والمصممة للاستخدام مع هذا الملحق.

استخدم ملحق الشحن هذا بعناية. لا تعتمد إلى فك ملحق الشحن أو محاولة إصلاحه أو تقيبه أو إساءة استخدامه. لا تستخدم ملحق الشحن إذا كان يبدو تالفاً. احفظ ملحق الشحن بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال. قم بتخزين ملحق الشحن في مكان آمن أثناء استخدامه. لا تقم بتنظيف ملحق الشحن أثناء توصيله بماخذ كهربائي. نظف ملحق الشحن باستخدام قطعة قماش ناعمة وجافة فقط.

استخدم ملحق الشحن فقط مع نوع مصدر الطاقة المشار إليه على ملصق العلامة المميزة. قبل استخدام أية وحدة تزويد بالطاقة، تحقق من أن الفولتية الأساسية تتوافق مع الفولتية المطلوبة على وحدة التزويد بالطاقة. تجنب التحميل الزائد للمأخذ الكهربائية على الحائط، أو أسلاك التوصيل، أو مأخذ وسائل الراحة، إذ قد يتسبب هذا الأمر في حدوث حريق أو صعق كهربائي. للتخفيف من خطر الحاق عطب بالسلك أو بالقابس، اسحب القابس عوضاً عن السلك عندما تريد فصل ملحق الشحن عن المأخذ الكهربائي على الحائط أو مأخذ وسائل الراحة.

افصل ملحق الشحن أثناء العواصف الرعدية أو عند عدم استخدامه لفترات طويلة.

لا تستخدم جهاز BlackBerry أثناء القيادة إلا إذا كان من المسموح استخدام جهاز BlackBerry في الوضع اللايدي بموجب القانون. إن استخدام جهاز BlackBerry أثناء القيادة يزيد من احتمال وقوع حادث قد يؤدي إلى وقوع إصابات خطيرة، أو إلى حدوث وفاة أو إلى فقدان ممتلكات لك وللآخرين.

© 2012 Research In Motion Limited. جميع الحقوق محفوظة. BlackBerry® وRIM® و Research In Motion® والعلامات التجارية والأسماء والشعارات ذات الصلة هي ملك لشركة Research In Motion Limited وهي مسجلة و/أو مستخدمة كعلامات تجارية في الولايات المتحدة وبلدان أخرى في جميع أنحاء العالم. لا RIM تتحمل أي مسؤولية تتعلق بأي خطأ مطبعي أو فني أو أي معلومات أخرى غير دقيقة أو أخطاء أو حذف وردت في الوثائق المذكورة.